

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.88/2016
Appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 10.11.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.11.2016

Shri Dibyajyoti Saikia as the PIO and Extension Officer (P), Pakhimoria Dev. Block, Nagaon and Shri Abu Nasser Md. Idrish, Extension Officer (Credit) are present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 08.11.2016 from the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, Nagaon.

The Appellant, Shri Durgeswar Das is present.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that the information was sent by post to the Appellant on 09.11.2016, that is yesterday.

Perused the Written Statement. It is seen that the only information provided therein is that the information have 'already' been furnished to the Applicant by post. The detailed information sought by the Commission relating to the date of receipt of the RTI Application, date of furnishing the information and explanation as to why penalty U/S 20 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be imposed on him for his failure to furnish the information sought for within the stipulated time period has not been provided. The Written Statement had not even referred to the Appeal case number or the notice of the Commission which were filled in by the SPIO during the hearing on his attention being drawn to it.

However, considering that the information is stated to have been sent to the Appellant, the Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to approach the Commission if he is not received the information sought as not satisfied with it.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.88/2016

Dtd. 10.11.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Pakhimoria Dev. Block, Nagaon for information and necessary
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/PD, DRDA, Nagaon for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Nagaon-782 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission